

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to  
Engrossed House Bill No. 987 by Representative Deshotel

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 3, line 28, after "Ownership" change "of, or the power to vote with," to "of or the  
3 power to vote"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 4, line 10, after "data that" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of  
6 line 11, delete "(a) Cannot" and insert "cannot"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 3

8 On page 4, delete lines 13 through 19

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 4, line 25, after "of its" delete "local"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

12 On page 5, line 12, change "Local political" to "Political"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 6

14 On page 6, line 5, after "(a)" change "Is lawfully obtained" to "It is lawfully obtainable"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 7

16 On page 6, line 6, after "(b)" change "Is obtained" to "It is obtainable"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 8

18 On page 6, line 8, after "(c)" change "Is obtained" to "It is obtainable"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 9

20 On page 9, line 6, after "state" change "who satisfy" to "if the controller or processor  
21 satisfies"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 10

23 On page 12, line 18, after "by a" delete "local"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 11

25 On page 15, line 3, after "Subparagraph" delete the remainder of the line and insert "(a) of  
26 this Paragraph."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 12

28 On page 16, line 20, after "designed to" delete "satisfy all" and delete line 21 and insert  
29 "achieve all of the following:"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 13

2 On page 17, line 20, after "E." delete "A" and insert "Notwithstanding the provisions of  
3 Subsection D of this Section, a"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 14

5 On page 18, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

6 "A. A controller of deidentified data shall:

7 (1) Take reasonable measures to ensure that a person cannot associate the  
8 data with an individual.

9 (2) Publicly commit to maintain and use the data only in its deidentified  
10 form and to not attempting to reidentify the data.

11 (3) Contractually obligate any recipient of the data to comply with the  
12 requirements of this Subsection."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 15

14 On page 18, at the beginning of line 2, change "A." to "B."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 16

16 On page 18, at the beginning of line 22, change "B." to "C."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 17

18 On page 18, line 23, change "controller" to "processor"